

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/LO2/1/2018

Date:-12-04-2018

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and children in particular.

WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquility.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, D.S. Chauhan, IPS Addl. Commissioner of Police, (Law & Order) I/c Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public **prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.**

This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 16-04-2018 and shall remain in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on 22-04-2018 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(D.S. CHAUHAN, IPS)
Addl. Commissioner of Police,
(Law & Order)
I/c Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

**ONE HELD - SEIZED ADULTERATED GUTKA
CONTAINTS NOXIUS TOBACCO W/Rs.1,25,000/-**

On 12-04-2018 the sleuths of Commissioner's Task Force, West Zone team, Hyderabad on credible information raided on "H.M.Chalia Stores", Premises No.10-5-346/A, Near Raithu Bazar, Humayun Nagar, Hyderabad and apprehended one person Mohd.Siraj who was supplying noxious Gutka containing Tobacco contents illegally in Hyderabad. Seized noxious Gutka packets which contain Tobacco and Nicotine as ingredients of various brands i.e., **1) K-9000 Gutka packets - 100, 2) Miraj Zarda - 40 boxes, 3) Goa Zarda - 4 bags, 4) Sagar Zarda - 97 Packets, 5) Goa Gutka - 54 packets, 6) Goa Zarda - 80 packts, 7) RR Zarda - 100 packts, 8) Shivaji Zarda - 53 boxes, 9) Swagath Zarda - 8 packts, 10) JMJ Zarda - 14 packets, 11) RMD Zarda - 13 boxes, 12) Raja Zarda - 73 boxes and 13) Rush Zarda - 4 boxes** from his possession. Seized material Market value about **Rs.1,25,000/-**.

PARTICULARS OF ACCUSED:-

1. Mohd.Siraj S/o Late Mohd.Haroon, aged 42 yrs, Occ: Business, R/o H.No.12-2-112/A/1, Murad Nagar, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad.

BRIEF FACTS THE CASE:-

The accused Mohd.Siraj is doing business on the name of "H.M.Chalia Stores" near Raithu Bazar, Humayun Nagar, Hyderabad from past five years. But his earnings are not sufficient to meet his expenses. As such he hatched a plan to supply banned Gutka products in Hyderabad on higher rates to earn illegally money. The accused Mohd.Siraj used to purchase noxious Gutka packets which contain Tobacco and Nicotine as ingredients of various brands from the different distributors at Bidar of Karnataka State. Later he indulged in illegal storage, marketing of noxious Gutka products containing Tobacco contents on the name of various brands illegally from his shop "H.M.Chalia Stores", Premises No.10-5-346/A, Near Raithu Bazar, Humayun Nagar, Hyderabad to other known and needy customers and earning easy profits.

Today i.e. on 12-04-2018 on credible information apprehended the accused Mohd.Siraj at his shop while delivering the noxious Gutka products to the needy customers and seized Gutka products from his possession.

The arrested accused along with seized material was handed over to SHO, Humayun Nagar PS, for taking necessary action. Previously the accused Mohd.Siraj was arrested by Humayun Nagar PS, Hyd and Rajendra Nagar PS, Cyberabad in gutka cases.

The above arrest was made under the supervision of **Sri P.Radha Kishan Rao**, Dy.Commissioner of Police, Commissioner's Task Force, by **Sri B.Gattu Mallu**, Inspector of Police, West Zone Task Force and SI's Sri M.Prabhakar Reddy, Sri P.Mallikarjun, Sri V.Kishore, Sri L.Bhaskar Reddy and Staff of West Zone Team, Commissioner's Task Force, Hyderabad.

***Dy.Commissioner of Police,
Commissioner's Task Force,
Hyderabad City.***

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/LO2/2/2018

Date:-12-04-2018

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, D.S. Chauhan, IPS Addl. Commissioner of Police, (Law & Order) I/c Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

- I Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
- a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
- c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.
- II Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I-MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
- a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud speakers in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
- III The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).
- IV **The following are exempted from the operation of this order**
- (i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.

This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 17-04-2018 to 0600 hours on 23-04-2018.

Sd/-
(D.S. CHAUHAN, IPS)
Addl. Commissioner of Police,
(Law & Order)
I/c Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

PRESS RELEASE

HELD TWO ACCUSED – SEIZED (34) QUINTALS OF PDS RICE AND THREE VEHICLES

On 11-04-2018, on credible information Commissioner's Task Force, **Central Zone Team** raided on illegal PDS Rice godown situated at Plot No.30, Risala Bazar, Chikkadpally Hyderabad and found Two Piaggio Autos and One Tata vehicle and apprehended Two accused persons and seized (34) Quintals of PDS Rice and three vehicles.

Names of the accused:

1. Mohammed Ibrahim @ Guddu s/o Mohammed Abdul Rahman aged 22 years Occ:Business R/o Near Bilal Masjid, Bholakpur Musheerabad Hyderabad.
2. Basheer Ahmed s/o Shaik Ahmed aged 20 years Occ:Business R/o Near Anjuman School, Bholakpur Musheerabad Hyderabad

Brief Facts of the case:

The accused persons Mohammed Ibrahim @ Guddu and Basheer Ahmed both Resident of Bholakpur, Musheerabad Hyderabad were doing scrap business, due to loss in the said business, they started PDS Rice business by collecting PDS rice from the known and unknown card holders in Musheerabad Hyderabad for Rs.8/- per Kg and diverting the same to Zaheerabad by Piaggio Autos and Tata vehicle and selling the same at Zaheerabad Market for Rs.12/- per Kg to needy customers and earning illegal profit from last six months.

As usual today morning while the above persons were loading the PDS rice from the godown situated at Plot No.30, Risala Bazar, Chikkadpally Hyderabad in their three vehicles i.e., Piaggio autos bearing Nos.AP-12 U-5133, AP-22 X-3069 and Tata vehicle No.AP-26 Y-2485. On credible information Central Zone Task Force Team, along with Civil Supply Officials raided the above godown and apprehended the accused persons Mohammed Ibrahim and Basheer Ahmed, seized **(34) Quintal of PDS Rice, two Piaggio autos bearing No.AP-12 U-5133, AP-22 X-3069 and Tata vehicle bearing No.AP-26 Y-2485.** The accused persons illegally transporting the PDS rice and cheating the Government and gaining illegal money.

In this case total (34) Quintals of PDS Rice and three vehicles were seized and apprehended two accused persons. The accused persons along with seized properties were handed over to Civil Supply officials for further necessary action.

The above apprehension were made under the supervision of **Sri. P. Radha Kishan Rao, Deputy Commissioner of Police, Commissioner's Task Force** by Sri Sayini Srinivasa Rao, Inspector of Police, Central Zone Team Task Force and SIs Sri B. Kantha Reddy & Sri G.Thimmappa along with the staff of Central Zone Team, Commissioner's Task Force, Hyderabad.

Dy. Commissioner of Police
Commissioner's Task Force
Hyderabad City